Joint administrators’
progress report from
30 October 2021 to 29
April 2022

F.W.E. Realisations Limited
(formerly FW. Evans Cycles (UK) Limited)
(in administration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Business and Property Courts in Leeds, Insolvency and
Companies List (ChD)

Case no. 1106 of 2018

27 May 2022

Strictly private and confidential



Table of contents

Abbreviations and definitions

Key messages

Recap on the administration
Appendix A: Receipts and payments
Appendix B: Expenses

Appendix C: Remuneration update

Appendix D: Other information

2 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 October 2021 to 29 April 2022

1

13

22



The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this report:

Administrators / we / us / our

David Robert Baxendale and Mark James Tobias Banfield

Addleshawé.”

Addleshaw Goddard LLP
am A|||ed S
Company F.W.E. Realisations Limited
formerly F.W. Evans Cycles (UK) Limited
o Dentons e
Ec ECI Partners LLP
Firm / PwC PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
HSBC HSBC Bank Plc
|A w |r'1;8|“\'/ency niioss
IR16 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Prescribed part

Creditors with claims for:
1. unpaid wages for the whole or any part of the period of four months
before 30 October 2018 (up to a maximum of £800);
2. accrued holiday pay for any period before 30 October 2018, and
3. unpaid pension contributions in certain circumstances.

The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge funds in
accordance with Section 176A IA86 and the IA86 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003

Secured Créaitors

HSBC, AIB & ECI
Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with Section 248
IA86

SIP

Statement of Insolvency Practice (issued by regulatory authorities, setting out
principles and key compliance standards with which insolvency practitioners are
required to comply)

Three companies all of whom are ultimately owned by Sports Direct International
Plc. The business now trades as Evans Cycles Limited, formerly SDI (Propco 78)
Limited

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

Proposals

The joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration,
dated 5 November 2018

This report has been prepared by David Robert Baxendale and Mark James Tobias Banfield as Joint Administrators of the Company,

solely to comply with the Joint Administrators’ statutory duty to report to creditors under IR16 on the progress of the administration,
and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and it is not suitable to be used, to inform any investment
decision in relation to the debt of or any financial investment in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the
actual outcome for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under IR16 do so at their own risk. To the
fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.
Please note you should read this report in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous reports issued to the Company’s
creditors, which can be found at www.pwc.co.uk/evanscycles. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this report and appendices
are stated net of VAT.

David Robert Baxendale and Mark Tobias Banfield have been appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company to manage its

affairs, business and property as its agents and act without personal liability. Both are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as
insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

3 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 October 2021 to 29 April 2022



The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at:
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics

The Joint Administrators may act as controllers of personal data as defined by UK data protection law depending upon the specific
processing activities undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the Joint
Administrators. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Joint Administrators’ appointment.
Further details are available in the privacy statement on the PwC.co.uk website or by contacting the Joint Administrators.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England with registered number OC303525. The

registered office of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is 1 Embankment Place, London WC2N 6RH. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority for designated investment business.

4 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 October 2021 to 29 April 2022



Why we’ve sent you this report

I’'m writing to update you on the progress of the administration of the Company in the six months from 30 October
2021 to 29 April 2022.

Creditors may wish to read this report in conjunction with our previous reports and our Proposals, all of which
continue to be available on our website at . The information provided in those reports is
not repeated here unless considered necessary or beneficial for the purposes of this update. Please get in touch with
Sam Green at if you need the password to access the reports.

How much creditors may receive

The following table summarises the possible outcome for creditors, based on what we currently know.

Secured creditors

HSBC/AIB 39 39 Up to 6 months
ECI Nil Nil N/A
Preferential creditors N/A N/A N/A
Unsecured creditors 3.34 3.34  Declared on 30 April 2020

Paid on 28 July 2020

Secured creditors

We have estimated that HSBC and AIB are expected to share distributions totalling £11.05m which represents 39% of
their total indebtedness. To date, we have made distributions of £10.67m to these lenders and therefore further
distributions are estimated at £0.38m.

Due to the order of priority between the charge holders, ECI is not expected to recover any of its debt. We report to
HSBC and AIB separately with regards to the periodic release of funds to them and our most recent update was
issued in March 2022.

Preferential creditors

All of the Company’s employees transferred to The Purchaser, therefore we are not anticipating any preferential
claims.

Unsecured creditors

As previously reported, on 30 April 2020, a first and final dividend was declared to unsecured creditors at a rate of
3.34p/L.

Other than this prescribed part dividend, there will be no further distributions to unsecured creditors.

What you need to do

As advised, we have now declared the first and final dividend to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the prescribed
part. Therefore, this report is for your information and you don’t need to do anything.

5 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 October 2021 to 29 April 2022



For details of the work we have done in prior periods of the administration, please refer to the Proposals and our
previous progress reports, which can be found on our case website:

When we last reported, the key outstanding matters in the administration were as follows:

Finalise asset realisations;

Pay future and final distributions to HSBC and AlIB;

Monitor the progress of the class action claims as referred to later in this report; and
Conclude all statutory matters, including VAT and tax clearance.

This report provides an update on these key outstanding matters.

6 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 October 2021 to 29 April 2022



Class action claims

Truck cartel claim

As advised in our previous report, at the time of our appointment the Company was party to a class action claim in
respect of alleged price fixing by truck manufacturers. Due to uncertainty surrounding the length of time this matter
could take to settle, we are considering our options in relation to this claim and expediting its resolution and are
exploring the possibility of selling our claim to a third party. We have agreed terms with a third party but need
permission from the RHA for the assignment.

We will update creditors on the outcome of these discussions in our next report.

Bank interest and other receipts

As we have now received tax clearance from HMRC, during the period we removed the accounts from interest
bearing and therefore no interest was received during the period.

We have realised £2.5k in respect of sundry debts and refunds, which consist mainly of monthly instalments relating
to a Court compensation order.

VAT

As stated in our previous report, HMRC is experiencing delays in processing VAT returns and we are still waiting to
receive the VAT refunds due to the estate.

We are continuing to hold conversations with HMRC to ascertain a resolution to this issue and we’'ve now escalated

the matter within HMRC. The escalation team has suggested a solution which is being actioned. We will update
creditors on the progress of this matter in our next report.

Investigations and actions
As previously advised, within three months following our appointment, we fulfilled our statutory obligations and filed
our submissions on the conduct of the Company’s directors with the Insolvency Service, the contents of which are

confidential.

Nothing has come to our attention during the period under review to suggest that we need to do any more work in line
with our duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 and SIP 2.

Our receipts and payments account

We set out in Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments in the administration from 30 October 2021 to 29
April 2022.

Our expenses

We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we’ve incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses.

Our fees

We set out in Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees, disbursements and other related
matters in this case.

Please note that in Appendix C, we refer to the Secured Creditors’ agreement for the level of our remuneration to be
increased.

7 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 October 2021 to 29 April 2022



Creditors’ rights
Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule 18.9
IR16. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks of receiving

this report as set out in Rule 18.34.

This information can also be found in the guide to fees at:

You can also get a copy free of charge by emailing Samuel Green at

What we still need to do

Our future work will focus on the following areas:

Finalise asset realisations;

Continue to pursue the VAT refund from HMRC;

Upon receipt of the VAT refund, pay future and final distributions to HSBC and AIB; and
Conclude all statutory matters, including VAT and tax clearance.

e o o o

The Company will be dissolved three months after we cease to act as Joint Administrators.

Next steps

We expect to send our next report to creditors at the end of the administration or in about six months, whichever
is the sooner.

If you’ve got any questions, please get in touch with emailing Samuel Green at

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

David Baxendale
Joint administrator

8 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 October 2021 to 29 April 2022



Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 301072021 From 30M10/2018
of Affairs To 29/04/2022 To 29/04/2022
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross MIL 26.607.59
2.478,652.00 Book Debts MIL 2.640.,880.41
772.418.00 Cash In Transit MIL 960,974 .88
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) MIL (0.00)
Interchange claim MIL 26087847
677,615.00 Prepayments - Rent & Serice Charge MIL 677 669 85
2.00 Sale of business MIL 13.00
7.937.987.00 Stock MIL 7.878.522.00
Store Floats MIL 62,000.00
Sundry Debts & Refunds 2.500.00 121,883.10
Third Party Funds - Debtor Overpayme MIL 6,908.21
2.500.00 12,636,337.51
COST OF EEALISATIONS
Agents’ Fees - Property & Assets 965.53 4 567 54
Bank Interest & Charges MIL 118.25
Corporation tax / Income tax MIL 237443
Debt Collection Fees MIL b, 02575
Duress Payments MIL 1,446.06
General expenses MIL 16.94
Insurance MIL 9.010.01
Legal fees & Expenses 4,695.00 5506042
Office holders’ expenses MIL 5,599.00
Office holders’ fees-time costs MIL 765,000.00
Office holders’ fees-time costs (p.part) MIL 116,647 .85
Pre admin fees & expenses MIL 31.007.00
Statutory Advertising MIL 958.00
Storage Costs MIL 11.638.34
(5,660.53) {1.012,469.60)
CREDITORS
(61.385.970.00) Floating Charge Creditors MIL 10,675.473.04
(59.465.00) Preferential Creditors MIL MIL
(25,708,746.00) Trade & Expense Creditors MIL 462 239 85
MIL (11,137,712.89)
UMCLAIMED DIVIDENDS
Unclaimed Dividends MIL 21,1123
MIL (21,112.31)
(75,287,307.00) (3.,160.53) 465,042.71
REPEESENTED BY
Barclays Bank - General 107,040.04
Vat Control Account 317.481.34
VAT Receivable 40,521.33
465,042.71

9 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 October 2021 to 29 April 2022




Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 30/10/2021 From 30/10/2018
of Affairs To 29/04/2022 To 28/04/2022
£ £ £

PROPERTY INCOME

Licence Fees - Rent MIL 2,914,634 51
Licence Fees - Service Charges MIL 302.610.16
Licence Fees - Insurance MIL 58,354.87
Contributions 1o Legal Costs MIL 77,921.00
Funding for LTO extension costs MIL 126,000.00
MIL 3.,479,720.54

PROPERTY COSTS
Rents HIL 2.961,589.22
Service Charges MIL 261,705.54
Insurance MIL 52,504.78
Legal Costs - Lease Assignments MIL 77.921.00
Office holders' fees-% realisations HIL 126.000.00
HIL (3,479.720.54)
TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT) NIL (0.00)

*Referred to as “Trading Surplus/(Deficit)” on previous page
Notes to the receipts and payments account

e All amounts shown exclude VAT unless otherwise stated. The VAT balances collectively represent the amount
payable / receivable at the period end. Refunds totalling £317k are due from HMRC. We are chasing HMRC
regularly in respect of outstanding refunds.

e The statement of affairs (estimated to realise) balances for Book Debts and Cash in Transit were as at close of
business on 29 October 2018, however receipts on the 30 October 2018, prior to our appointment, have been
retained by the Bank as pre-appointment receipts.

e  With regard to the interchange claim - due to confidentiality clauses agreed as part of settlement, we are not
permitted to disclose the quantum of the Company’s share of professional costs associated with the action.
However we can confirm that the Company’s contribution was proportionate to its share of the class action claim.

e We have shown all transactions in relation to the management of the Company’s leasehold property portfolio in
the above Property Account.

10 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 October 2021 to 29 April 2022



Expenses are amounts properly payable by us as administrators from the estate, but excludes our fees and
distributions to creditors.

These include disbursements which are expenses met by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an
insolvency appointment. Expenses fall into two categories:

1 These are payments to persons providing the service to which the expense relates who are not an
associate of the office holder.

2 These are payments to associates or which have an element of shared costs. Before being paid,
category 2 expenses require approval in the same manner as an office holder’s remuneration.
Category 2 expenses require approval whether paid directly from the estate or as a disbursement.

We don’t need approval from creditors to draw Category 1 expenses as these have all been provided by third parties
but we do need approval to draw Category 2 expenses. The body of creditors who approve our fees (in this case the
Secured Creditors) also have the responsibility for agreeing the policies for payment of Category 2 expenses.

We did not incur any disbursements during the period.

The rate for services provided by the Administrators’ own firm (Category 2 expenses) may periodically rise (for
example to cover annual inflationary cost increases) over the period of the administration. All other disbursements to
be charged at cost. We have not incurred any category 1 or 2 expenses during the period of this report.

The table below provides details of the expenses incurred in the administration. It excludes any potential tax liabilities

that we may need to pay as an administration expense because amounts becoming due will depend on the position at
the end of the tax accounting period. The table should be read in conjunction with the receipts and payments account

at Appendix A, which shows expenses actually paid during the period and the total paid to date.

The expense policy set out above has been approved by the secured creditors. The table below provides details of
the expenses incurred in the administration:

Agents’ Fees 3,602 966 4,568 - 4,568 4,137 431
Duress Payments 1446 - 1446 - 1446 1446 -
Debtcollectionfees (1) 5026 - 5006 - - 5026 - 5026
‘Storagecosts - 16 - 11638 1858 13496 8000 549
Bankcharges ) ws - m8 5 75 150 25
Coporationtax () 2374 - 23714 - 23714 S 231
Office holders' expenses (2) 9599 - 9599 - - 9599 - 9500
‘General expenses 2 . 7 S 17
Legal fees & disbursements 50365 4,695 55060 - - 55060 50,000 5060
‘Statutory advertising o8 - R - es8 1750 (792)
Insurance 8010 - 9010 - - 9010 8964 46
Total 94,153 5,661 99,814 1,915 101,729 74,447 27,282

Our expenses have exceeded the estimate provided to all creditors before the basis of our fees was fixed. This is
because the debt collection costs were not anticipated at first, however, due to the unique nature of the debts it was
necessary to incur the costs, and the additional expenses related to the extensions to the period of the administration.

11 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 October 2021 to 29 April 2022



Notes to the expenses account

1. Debt collection fees are in relation to commission deducted at source by a debt collection agent, which has been

included as an expense to allow for input VAT recovery.
2. These expenses were previously not reported in their entirety in our previous progress reports expense table,

which has increased the brought forward balance from £82.1k to £94.1k.

12 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 October 2021 to 29 April 2022



The basis of our fees for acting as joint administrators of the Company has been determined by the Secured Creditors
as follows:

e A percentage of realisations in relation to work performed for the benefit of (and paid for by) the Purchaser; and
e Time costs for all other work, including dealing with the prescribed part fund.

Further details on each of the above are set out in this Appendix.

Fees as a percentage of realisations

As advised previously, the Company periodically invoiced the Purchaser for our time in attending to matters arising as
a result of its extended occupation of the properties. The Secured Creditors agreed that we could draw fees in relation
to this work, calculated as 100% of the VAT-exclusive amount invoiced by the Company. This mechanism was chosen
in order to avoid interfering with the fees estimated in our Remuneration Report, given the indeterminate amount of
work involved. The amount paid has no impact on the creditors of the Company.

As shown in Appendix A and in line with the approval given we initially drew fees totalling £100k (plus VAT) from the
invoiced contribution to costs of £116k. A further £10k was later contributed by the Purchaser and, in a prior period,
we drew the final (percentage of realisation) fees of £26k.

Fees on a time cost basis

In our Remuneration Report, we proposed that our fees be determined on a time costs basis and we gave an
estimate for those fees of £780k. Included in that amount was an estimate of £80k for dealing with the agreement of
creditor claims and distributing the prescribed part fund, which was payable from the fund itself with the net amount
being distributed to creditors.

In accordance with insolvency legislation and in the circumstances of this case, it was for the Secured Creditors to
consider the above proposal and their consent was duly obtained.

As previously advised, the Secured Creditors subsequently approved an increase in the fees estimate from £780k to
£880k as a result of achieving significantly increased asset realisations (when compared to initial expectations), and
with a resultant net benefit for the administration estate.

To date, we have drawn £765k in fees, excluding our work in connection with distributing the prescribed part. With
regard to the latter, we capped our fees at £115k (compared to costs to date of £127k). Both the payment of £765k
and £115k can be seen in Appendix A (the latter including other expenses of £1.6k).

As our fees have exceeded our current fees estimate we have discussed increasing it with the Secured Creditors. We
will be issuing a formal request to them shortly and an update will be provided on our website.

As summarised in the following table, our time costs for the six-month period of this report were £61k. This represents
the work we described earlier in this report, further details of which are set out later in this Appendix. We also provide

the total time costs for the administration since our appointment and a comparison to the above estimate and give an

indication on the likelihood of seeking further approval to draw fees in excess of the fees estimate.

13 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 October 2021 to 29 April 2022



Our hours and average rates

Time costs incurred in the period

Work category

.Strategy and planning
Project management
Asset realisation
Sale of business
ROT
Book debts and cash-in-transit
Property
Costs of the insolvency process
Initial letters & notices
Reporting to creditors
Other statutory & compliance
Statement of affairs
Managing the Company's affairs
Accounting & treasury
Pensions
Tax
WAT
Other stakeholders
Group matters
Dealing with creditors
Secured creditors

Unsecured creditors (claims agreement)

Creditor enquiries
_ Press, PR & websites
Grand Total

Partner

1.6

1.6

Total time costs for the administration

Work category

Strategy and planning
Project management

Asset realisation
Sale of business
ROT
Book debts and cash-in-transit
Property

Costs of the insolvency process
Initial letters & notices
Reporting to creditors
Other statutory & compliance
Statement of affairs

Managing the Company's affairs
Accounting & treasury
Pensicns
Tax
VAT
Other stakeholders
Group matters

Dealing with creditors
Secured creditors
Unsecured creditors [claims agreement)
Creditor enquiries

_ Press, PR & websites

Gran d Total

Partner

03

59

05

17
0.6

20
05

304

Director Manager ) Associate
Manager Associate
= 0.5 2.1 24.4 =
- = 1.3 2.7 =
= 0.3 0.2 - =
= 1.6 3.1 15.8 =
= 0.7 5.2 19.0 18.5
= = 1.4 1.6 1.5
= 2.4 0.2 2.9 4.2
- 13 2.3 i g 1.7
= 0.7 1.4 8.9 =
= = = 1.3 =
= - - 0.5 =
- 7.5 17.1 88.1 25.9
] Senior Senior .
Director Manager 5 Associate
Manager Associate
117 303 3289 622 501
410 32.2 6.4 3.9
25 130 10 165 136
23 185.3 153 385 868
i9 36.8 1055 49 4423
111 159 125 30.2
28 531 310 341 669
15 349 771X 56.3 1547
0.3 3.3 4.6
340 282 991 1699
57 2.7 14 6.3
161 318 327 64.0
519 2687 111.2 2119
05
0.2
5.4 1164 91 270 221
1.0 50.8 251 2233 1751
4.4 109 337 1133
290 686.1 449.3 763.6 1,622.8

Senior

Senior

14 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 October 2021 to 29 April 2022

Total Total Average

hours cost rate per hour

28.6 13,304 466

4.0 1,830 458

0.5 293 585

20.5 9,343 456

433 16,480 381

4.4 1,803 405

9.7 5,250 541

16.4 7,195 440

110 4,929 450

13 531 425

0.5 213 425

140.1 61,169 437
Total Total Fees Budget
hours cost  Estimate remaining
2061 94 869 60,802 (34,067)
83.4 39,686 31,354 (8,332)
466 14570 18,212 3,642
3293 129184 95,240  (32,844)
5914 141,816 159,723 17,908
69.7 19,830 19,821 {2}
187.8 71,232 33,859 [37.373)
3303 105,278 57,620 (67,658)
8.2 2,462 2,462 =

3317 97,713 68 349
160 7,598 5,487

1462 69,016 19,296  (49,720)
4023 142,860 54,633  (B8227)
05 138 138 =
02 70 70 2
1819 82,894 56,415 (26,479)
4756 129,098 80,088 (49,010
162.2 36,184 32,458 (3,728)
122 3188 2001 (1182)

35811 1,187,678

780,028" (407,651



Our time charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do in the administration. We delegate tasks to suitable
grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that is needed and we supervise
them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done. Anything complex or important matters of
exceptional responsibility are handled by our senior staff or us.

All of our staff who work on the administration (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge time
directly to the case and are included in any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff has an hourly charge out
rate which is reviewed from time to time. Work carried out by our cashiers, support and secretarial staff is charged
separately and isn’t included in the hourly rates charged by partners or other staff members. Time is charged in six
minute units. The minimum time chargeable is three minutes (i.e. 0.05 hours). We don’t charge general or overhead
costs.

We set out below the maximum charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are likely to
work on the administration

Partner 850 (955) 875 (980)
Director 720 (840) 740 (865)
Senior 585 (665) 625 (685)
Manager
Manager 475 (575) 525 (595)
Senior 390 (465) 425 (480)
Associate
...A.SSOCiate ............................ " (297) 280 (350)
Support Sta#‘ 125 (155) 130 (160)

The charge-out rates in brackets represent rates applicable to staff based in London (or central functions) who charge
a relatively small number of hours. We call on colleagues in our Tax, VAT, Real Estate and Pensions departments
where we need their expert advice. Their specialist charge-out rates vary but the following are the maximum rates by
grade per hour.

Partner 1,600 1,600
Director 1,465 1,465
Senior Manééer 1,355 1,355
Manager 815 815
Senior Asso;iate 605 605
Associate 325 325
Support Sta# ......... 180 180

In common with many professional firms, our scale rates may rise to cover annual inflationary cost increases.

15 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 October 2021 to 29 April 2022



Payments to associates

No payments have been made to associates or any party who could reasonably be perceived as an associate during
the period of this report.

16 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 October 2021 to 29 April 2022



2202 1udy 62 01 1202 1840100 0E Wodj Lodal ssaiboid siojensiuiwpy uior /|

‘suolje|nbai/ainiels Aq pasinbay

‘suoiebijqo Ai0jnie}s Jno yim Ajdwos o)

‘a)ep-0}-dn asayy Buidasy
pue swajsAs |eulajul uo sydwo.ld yuswaebeuew aseo pue Alojnjels yym Builesq e
pue ‘smalaal 8sed Ajyjuow xis Buigonpuo) e
SMIIASI 0SB
'SI0)1paId 8y} 0} “L20Z
1800390 6z Buipus pouad auyy Joj ‘bwodas ssaiboid yyl ayj buinssi pue Buyeiq e

SIoYpaIo 07 bulHoday
"UONBJISIUIWIPE 8U) JO UOISUS]X® 8Uj)

Buimoljoy pied aq 0} seojoAUl Jo} Buibuelie pue abelols uj spiodal 8y} yym Buieaq e

SPI05ST PUE $H00g

aoueldwod pue Aiojnjelg

*9sed ay) Jo uonessiuiwpe Jadoid
ay} Joj pue ajnjess Aq palinbal si YoM

"aseo ay] Jo
ssalb0o.d sy} Uo pawIoyul sioypald desy o)

sauanb s10)pald painoas o} Buipuodsal pue suoneolunwwod Buuieyuiey e

pue ‘slo)ipald painoas o} sajepdn Buinssi pue Buuedald e

SOEIREIRETS

‘)sod pue xoqg|iew jlewsa ‘auoyds|s} elA sauinbua Jojipalo dn Buimolo) pue Buinieosy e

1INnbua J10y1pald 40} xoq|iew e Buluiejuiey °
‘spodal pue suolesjunwwod Buiobuo pue [enul

10 AJBAIBp Y} 10} 8)ISqaM pPajedIpap JNno Jo Juajuod ayy bunepdn pue Buuiejuiely e

S8NINbUs JoJpal)

sJ0}ipai)

sIoypaI)
paJnoag JO Jysuaq 8y} JO} SpUN) sesijeay

‘pasiwixew
ale sJolpa.o 8y} 0] Suinjal 8INsus o)

wied ay} ubisse

0} AJJoylne Joj} S|ie}ap JOBUOD Ulejqo o} wie ay) Buibulg siojoljos ay) buoejuo) e
VHY 8y} jsutebe wiep

uonoe sse e Buiubisse Ajlenusjod Jo swis} ay) salbe 0] Aued paiyy e yum Buisier °

sjossy

‘suonenbal/einiels Aq palinbay

suonebijgo Aioinjes Jno yym Aldwoos o

suopel|louodal yued olpoliad Buonpuo) e
pue ‘sjeuinol pue sjuswAed ‘sydieoal yym Bullesq e

Ainseau} pue Buunoosoy

3}JOMm JO seale Aay 8y} uo

|lejep aJow apiroid em ajge) BuiMmo||o) U} Ul “1SI| BAIISNEBYXS UE JOU SI SIU} 1S[IUA “HEIS JO sapelb snolea sy Aq juads swi) ayj Jo SiSAjeue ue papnjoul 8ABY &M UOII08S SIY} Ul Jollie]

pouad ayj ul Jaom uanQ



2202 1udy 62 01 1.20Z 1840100 0E Wodj Lodal ssaiboid siojensiuiwpy uior gl

‘uoissiugns
UOI}081109 |1 Y UE Jwgns 0} JapJo Ul wes} [eoluyds} SOYNH O} anss| ay) buijeleaosy e
pue suonoaod |1y Buniwgns uo asuejsisse 10j sailed paiy) yum Buisier] e
spunjal
1VA ayi Buluiejgo Joj suonysabbns jsenbal 0} wea) |/ |[eusdjul Jno yym buisier] e
spunjal 1A Buipinoid ui Aejap 10} DHINH 03 Juiejdwod [ewuo) Buiugng e
IYINH 1e swea} Aouaajosul 0} ssalboud Jo yoe| ay) Builejeosy e
{10118 SnoauoLId ay)
1081102 ued Aay} Jl 93s 0} Jaseydind ay} Y)IMm s|jed pue sjuabe JY|ANH SNoLeA 0} s|jed
snoJawnu Buipnjoul ‘spunyas 1A Buipunouns senssi Buipiebal OYINH yim bBuisier] e
{SWaISAS |BuJBlUI JO SOUBUSJUIBWI PUB MBIADY e
1VA
‘sauenb xej ooy py e
‘suone|nbai/ainiels Aq pasinbay e ‘suonebijqo Aiojnjels uno yum Aldwos o] e Xer

LVA pue xej

‘uonesjsiuiwpe

Jo ssaiboid pue snjejs Buipsebas suoissnosip pue sbupeaw wes) buipjoH e
'2INs0|9 spJemo) uoissalbold ased panuipuod 'S]S00 pue ‘pamojjo} aie ABajenis eniul 8y} ul siajew |e jeyl Buunsug e
S9INSUS pUB S}S0D dWI} ‘SBI0UBIOIYS S[oJjJuo) e  Bunlojuow pue uoissalfoid eseo aiNnsus 0] e ‘1o6pnq o9y Jsuiebe sjsoo Buuojuopy e

Buluueld pue ABajens




2202 1udy 62 01 1202 1840100 0E Wodj Lodal ssaiboid siojensiuiwpy uior 6l

‘@InNs0o|0 splemo} Co_wwm._mo._n 9Sed

Ul Uoljesjsiulwipe 8y} Ul siajew Buipue)sino apnjouod 0} Japlo Ul sauljpesp pue sjeob Bumes e

panuIIUOD S8INSUS PUE S}SOD Wi} ‘SBIDUBIDIYS S[OJJU0D) e 0052 1ebpnq as} jsuiebe s)soo Buloyuopy e
Buluueld pue ABajensg
‘swa)sAs |eusajul umop bBuisol) e
pue ‘sjunodoe yueq bBuiso|) e
‘9seo JO MalAB] aInsod Buonpuo) e
EIEe)
a)ep-0}-dn asay)
Buideay pue swalsAs jeussjul uo sydwoud Juswabeuew ased pue Alojnjels yum Buleaq e
pue ‘smalnal aseod Ajyjuow xis Buonpuo) e
SM3IADI 9SB))
pied aq 03 s8210AUI [euly 4o} Buibuelie pue abelo}s ul splodal ay) yum Buiesg e
suone|nbai/ainiels Aq palinbay e 00S°2 SpJodal pue syoog
aoueldwod pue Aiojnjels
SJUBWIBIIUS AJINOBS Y}IM SOUBPIOIDE Ul SUONQUISIP jeuly Bupey e
pue ‘sio)ipal) paindag o} sejepdn |euy Buedald e
SO EIRNEIBELS
saAlejuasaldal J1ay) pue s1o}ipald 0) 8duspuodsaliod Buuedald pue Bumainey e
pue ‘}sod pue xoqjiew |lews ‘auoyds|a} eiA salinbua J0)ipad uo dn Buimojo) pue Buinleoay e
sauinbua J0jIpald 40} xOqlew ay} Bululeuiey e
‘spodal pue suoiesIuNWWoD
9SED 8y} JO UoljeJISIUIWpPE Buiobuo jo AsoAlep 1oy 8)ISGam pajedIpap Jno Jo Jusjuod ay) Bunepdn pue Buluiejuiely e
Jadoud ay) Joj pue ainjels Aq palinbal sI oA e 000‘y S9UINbus JoNpaI)
slojypal)
aahojdwa Jawlo} 8y} Jsuiebe wield ay} wolj anp swns Aue yum |eap o} moy Bullepisuo) e
paJinbal a1aym uonew.oyul Buipinoid swielo ay) jo siabeuew ay) yum bBuisier] e
'SIO})IPaID JO JJauUa( BY} JOJ SPUN) Sasieay e «00G°L ales |enuajod Aue pue swieo uonoe sseo ayj Jo ssalboid Bulojuopy e
sjassy
suoljel|iouodal yueq olpouad Bugonpuo) e
suone|nbai/ainiels Aq palinbay e 00S‘L sjeuinol pue syuswAed ‘sydiaoas yym buieaq e

Ainseau} pue Buiunoasoy

‘uonjesjsiuiwipe Jo esodind sy} 8AsIyoE 0] YoM BUIMO||0) BY) Op O} PaaU ||1IS S\

MIOM 3ininy anQ



2202 1udy 62 0} 1202 4890100 0F Wodj uodal ssaifoid slojelisiuiupy WIor 0Z

‘WIejo [9HED YonJ} 8y} Jo 8jes ayy Bunejdwod ul jusds swiy ayy uodn Juspuadap 8q ||IM S}essy, 40 Joadsal Ul juads swi} 8y ],

'SWIB)SAS |eulalul JO 8oUBUSBUIBW PUB MBIADY e

pue ‘9z¢ 1WA [eul Bunpwgns pue buuedaild e

uoISSIWgNS | 1Y Y} 1081100 0} 9|ge aJe Ay} JI UIEJSISE 0) Jaseydind ay| bunoejuo) e

UOISSIWLIQNS | 1Y SNOBUOLIS 1081100 0} DYINH Yyim Buisier] e

8)e)S8 By} 0} NP punjdl 1A Y} UIEIqO 0} OHINH Buiseyy e

1VA

sauanb xeyooypy e

‘suole|nBaisainiels Aq pasinbay e 00S‘Z Xer
1VA pue xej]

uonessiuiwpe jo ssaiboid pue snjejs Buipsebas suoissnosip pue sbupssw wes) buipjoH e
pue ‘pamojjo} aie ABajel)s |eniul 8y} Ul S19jew |je jeyy Buunsug e
‘ajendoidde uaym ased ay) 8sojo 0} uolesedaid




Our relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to the
administration where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest or be perceived to give rise to a conflict of
interest.

Details of subcontracted work

We have not subcontracted any work that we would normally do during the period of this report.

Legal and other professional firms

We've instructed the following professionals on this case:

Legal advice, including: Addleshaw Goddard Insolvency Time costs and
e  General advice following the LLP expertise disbursements
appointment of the
administrators
e Assistance with legal matters
in relation to the leasehold

properties
Legal services in connection to Dentons UK and Existing advisor to  Costs funded by a
class action claims Middle East LLP the Company on third party.
this matter Administration only
paying recoverable
VAT on invoices
Collection of rates refunds on CAPA Insolvency and 15% of realisations
properties industry expertise

We require all third party professionals to submit time costs analyses and narrative or a schedule of realisations
achieved (if appropriate) in support of any invoices rendered. We are satisfied with the amounts paid to date, in the
circumstances of the case.

21 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 October 2021 to 29 April 2022



Court details for the administration:

Business and Property Courts in Leeds, Insolvency & Companies List
(ChD), Case 1106 of 2018

Company'’s registered name:

F.W.E. Realisations Limited
formerly F.W. Evans Cycles (UK) Limited

Trading name:

Evans Cycles

02784079

Camino Park
James Watt Way
Crawley

West Sussex
RH10 9TZ

Current registered address:

Level 8, Central Square
29 Wellington Street
Leeds

LS14DL

Date of the joint administrators’
appointment:

30 October 2018

Joint administrators’ names,
addresses and contact details:

David Robert Baxendale and Mark Tobias Banfield, of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London, Riverside, London, SE1
2RT

Contact Charlotte Smith, at: uk_evanscycles@pwc.com or on 0113 289
4000

Extension(s) to the initial period
of appointment:

Extension of 12 months to 29 October 2020, granted by the Secured
Creditors

Extension of 12 months to 29 October 2021, granted by the Court.

Extension of 12 months to 29 October 2022, granted by the Court.

22 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 October 2021 to 29 April 2022



